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Department for Children
and Families
Prevention amd
Provection Services

Kansas City Region

Re-entry to Foster Care in 12 months FY2024

Performance Standard is 8.3% (lower is better)

(July - February 2024)

Jul

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

136

127 128 130 130 128 125

119

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

3.7%

3.9% 3.9% 6.9% 6.9% 7.0% 7.2%

6.7%

Northeast Region

Jul

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

89

100 101 109 118 116 112

107

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

7.9%

7.0% 7.9% 11.0% 9.3% 8.6% 8.9%

8.4%

Southeast Region

Jul

Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

11 11 12 12 13 12

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

132

137 129 117 112 128 126

131

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

7.6%

8.0% 8.5% 10.3% 10.7% 10.2% 9.5%

8.4%




Northwest Region

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

16

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

135

135

135

144

153

155

162

171

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

10.4%

11.9%

11.9%

10.4%

9.8%

10.3%

11.1%

8.8%

Southwest Region

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

15

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

201

210

215

209

223

220

208

204

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

8.0%

7.1%

7.4%

7.7%

7.6%

5.9%

5.8%

4.4%

Wichita Region

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

14

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

167

170

181

171

165

164

168

162

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

7.2%

8.2%

8.3%

7.0%

9.1%

9.1%

8.9%

7.4%

Statewide

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

64

68

71

76

79

76

76

64

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

860

879

889

880

901

911

901

894

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12

months of discharge

7.4%

7.7%

8.0%

8.6%

8.8%

8.3%

8.4%

7.2%




Catchment Area 1

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

11

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

148

144

153

159

169

165

156

160

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

8.1%

7.6%

7.2%

7.5%

7.7%

6.1%

5.8%

5.0%

Catchment Area 2

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

20

21

21

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

188

201

197

194

207

210

214

216

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

9.6%

10.0%

10.7%

9.8%

9.2%

9.0%

9.8%

7.4%

Catchment Area 3

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

89

100

101

109

118

116

112

106

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

7.9%

7.0%

7.9%

11.0%

9.3%

8.6%

8.9%

8.5%

Catchment Area 4

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge

11

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or
guardianship/custodianship

132

137

129

117

112

128

126

131

% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge

7.6%

8.0%

8.5%

10.3%

10.7%

10.2%

9.5%

8.4%




Catchment Area 5 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge 1 1 1 4 4 4 4 4

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or

guardianship/custodianship 62 58 58 63 65 63 65 66
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge 1.6% 1.7% 1.7% 6.3% 6.2% 6.3% 6.2% 6.1%
Catchment Area 6 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge 4 4 4 5 5 5 5 4

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or

guardianship/custodianship 74 69 70 67 65 65 60 53
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge 5.4% 5.8% 5.7% 7.5% 7.7% 7.7% 8.3% 7.5%
Catchment Area 7 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge 8 8 8 4 7 7 7 7

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or

guardianship/custodianship 98 100 100 92 88 88 94 99
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge 8.2% 8.0% 8.0% 4.3% 8.0% 8.0% 7.4% 7.1%
Catchment Area 8 Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

Number of children in the denominator who re-
entered foster care within 12 months of their
discharge 4 6 7 8 8 8 8 5

Number of children who entered foster care during 12
month period and discharged within 12 months to
reunification, living with relative, or

guardianship/custodianship 69 70 81 79 77 76 74 63
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12
months of discharge 5.8% 8.6% 8.6% 10.1% 10.4% 10.5% 10.8% 7.9%

Numerator: The number of children in the denominator who re-entered foster care within 12 months of their discharge.
Denominator: The number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship.

Source: FACTS system



