

## Re-entry to Foster Care in 12 months FY2024

Performance Standard is 8.3% (lower is better) (July - February 2024)

Kansas City Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												
discharge	5	5	5	9	9	9	9	8				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												
month period and discharged within 12 months to												
reunification, living with relative, or												
guardianship/custodianship	136	127	128	130	130	128	125	119				
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	3.7%	3.9%	3.9%	6.9%	6.9%	7.0%	7.2%	6.7%				

Northeast Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their		_	_					_				İ
discharge	7	7	- 8	12	11	10	10	9				L
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												1
month period and discharged within 12 months to												ĺ
reunification, living with relative, or												ĺ
guardianship/custodianship	89	100	101	109	118	116	112	107				<u> </u>
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	7.9%	7.0%	7.9%	11.0%	9.3%	8.6%	8.9%	8.4%				

Southeast Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re- entered foster care within 12 months of their												
discharge	10	11	11	12	12	13	12	11				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												
month period and discharged within 12 months to												
reunification, living with relative, or												
guardianship/custodianship	132	137	129	117	112	128	126	131				
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	7.6%	8.0%	8.5%	10.3%	10.7%	10.2%	9.5%	8.4%				

Northwest Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												ĺ
discharge	14	16	16	15	15	16	18	15				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												ĺ
month period and discharged within 12 months to												ĺ
reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship	135	135	135	144	153	155	162	171				ĺ
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12	133	133	133	144	133	133	102					
months of discharge	10.4%	11.9%	11.9%	10.4%	9.8%	10.3%	11.1%	8.8%				
		I				I						
Southwest Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												ĺ
discharge	16	15	16	16	17	13	12	9				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												ĺ
month period and discharged within 12 months to												ĺ
reunification, living with relative, or	201	210	215	209	223	220	208	204				ĺ
guardianship/custodianship % of children who re-entered foster care within 12	201	210	215	209	223	220	208	204				
months of discharge	8.0%	7.1%	7.4%	7.7%	7.6%	5.9%	5.8%	4.4%				
		l										
Wichita Region	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												ĺ
discharge	12	14	15	12	15	15	15	12				<b></b>
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												ĺ
month period and discharged within 12 months to												ĺ
reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship	1.7	170	181	171	1.65	164	168	1/2				ĺ
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12	167	170		1/1	165	164	100	162				<del>                                     </del>
months of discharge	7.2%	8.2%	8.3%	7.0%	9.1%	9.1%	8.9%	7.4%				
			1			1			I	I		
Statewide	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun

Statewide	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												1
discharge	64	68	71	76	79	76	76	64				1
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												
month period and discharged within 12 months to												1
reunification, living with relative, or												1
guardianship/custodianship	860	879	889	880	901	911	901	894				
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12	7.40/	7.70/	0.00/	0.60/	0.00/	0.20/	0.40/	7.20/				
months of discharge	7.4%	7.7%	8.0%	8.6%	8.8%	8.3%	8.4%	7.2%				

Catchment Area 1	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												
discharge	12	11	11	12	13	10	9	8				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												
month period and discharged within 12 months to												
reunification, living with relative, or												
guardianship/custodianship	148	144	153	159	169	165	156	160				
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	8.1%	7.6%	7.2%	7.5%	7.7%	6.1%	5.8%	5.0%				
Catchment Area 2	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun

Catchment Area 2	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												
discharge	18	20	21	19	19	19	21	16				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												
month period and discharged within 12 months to												
reunification, living with relative, or												
guardianship/custodianship	188	201	197	194	207	210	214	216				
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	9.6%	10.0%	10.7%	9.8%	9.2%	9.0%	9.8%	7.4%				

Catchment Area 3	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												
discharge	7	7	8	12	11	10	10	9				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												
month period and discharged within 12 months to												
reunification, living with relative, or												
guardianship/custodianship	89	100	101	109	118	116	112	106				
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	7.9%	7.0%	7.9%	11.0%	9.3%	8.6%	8.9%	8.5%				

Catchment Area 4	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												
discharge	10	11	11	12	12	13	12	11				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												
month period and discharged within 12 months to												
reunification, living with relative, or												
guardianship/custodianship	132	137	129	117	112	128	126	131				
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	7.6%	8.0%	8.5%	10.3%	10.7%	10.2%	9.5%	8.4%				

				1								
Catchment Area 5	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												
discharge	1	1	1	4	4	4	4	4				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												
month period and discharged within 12 months to												
reunification, living with relative, or												
guardianship/custodianship	62	58	58	63	65	63	65	66				
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	1.6%	1.7%	1.7%	6.3%	6.2%	6.3%	6.2%	6.1%				
months of discharge												
	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Ann	May	Jun
Catchment Area 6	Jui	Aug	Зер	Ott	1101	Dec	Jan	ren	IVIAI	Apr	May	Juil
Number of children in the denominator who re-												
entered foster care within 12 months of their												
discharge	4	4	4	5	5	5	5	4				
Number of children who entered foster care during 12												
month period and discharged within 12 months to												
reunification, living with relative, or												
guardianship/custodianship	74	69	70	67	65	65	60	53				
% of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	5.4%	5.8%	5.7%	7.5%	7.7%	7.7%	8.3%	7.5%				
_												
		ı	1	ı	·		ı		<b>I</b>	ı	1	1
Catchment Area 7	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Catchment Area 7  Number of children in the denominator who re-	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re-	Jul 8	Aug 8	Sep 8	Oct 4	<b>Nov</b> 7	<b>Dec</b> 7	Jan 7	<b>Feb</b> 7	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re- entered foster care within 12 months of their									Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re- entered foster care within 12 months of their discharge									Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re- entered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or	8	8	8	4	7	7	7	7	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re- entered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship									Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re- entered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship  % of children who re-entered foster care within 12	8	8	8	4	7	7	7	7	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re- entered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship	8 98	8	8	4 92	7 88	7 88	7 94	7 99	Mar	Apr	May	Jun
Number of children in the denominator who re- entered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship % of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge	98 8.2%	8 100 8.0%	8 100 8.0%	92 4.3%	7 88 8.0%	7 88 8.0%	7 94 7.4%	7 99 7.1%				
Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship  % of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge  Catchment Area 8	8 98	8	8	4 92	7 88	7 88	7 94	7 99	Mar Mar	Apr	May	Jun Jun
Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship  % of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge  Catchment Area 8  Number of children in the denominator who re-	98 8.2%	8 100 8.0%	8 100 8.0%	92 4.3%	7 88 8.0%	7 88 8.0%	7 94 7.4%	7 99 7.1%				
Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship  % of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge  Catchment Area 8  Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their	98 8.2% <b>Jul</b>	8 100 8.0%	8 100 8.0%	92 4.3% Oct	7 88 8.0% <b>Nov</b>	7 88 8.0%	7 94 7.4% <b>Jan</b>	7 99 7.1% Feb				
Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship  % of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge  Catchment Area 8  Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge	98 8.2%	8 100 8.0%	8 100 8.0%	92 4.3%	7 88 8.0%	7 88 8.0%	7 94 7.4%	7 99 7.1%				
Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship  % of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge  Catchment Area 8  Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12	98 8.2% <b>Jul</b>	8 100 8.0%	8 100 8.0%	92 4.3% Oct	7 88 8.0% <b>Nov</b>	7 88 8.0%	7 94 7.4% <b>Jan</b>	7 99 7.1% Feb				
Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship  % of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge  Catchment Area 8  Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to	98 8.2% <b>Jul</b>	8 100 8.0%	8 100 8.0%	92 4.3% Oct	7 88 8.0% <b>Nov</b>	7 88 8.0%	7 94 7.4% <b>Jan</b>	7 99 7.1% Feb				
Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship  % of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge  Catchment Area 8  Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or	8 98 8.2% <b>Jul</b> 4	8 100 8.0% <b>Aug</b>	8 100 8.0% <b>Sep</b>	92 4.3% Oct	7 88 8.0% <b>Nov</b>	7 88 8.0% <b>Dec</b>	7 94 7.4% <b>Jan</b>	7 99 7.1%  Feb				
Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship  % of children who re-entered foster care within 12 months of discharge  Catchment Area 8  Number of children in the denominator who reentered foster care within 12 months of their discharge  Number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to	98 8.2% <b>Jul</b>	8 100 8.0%	8 100 8.0%	92 4.3% Oct	7 88 8.0% <b>Nov</b>	7 88 8.0%	7 94 7.4% <b>Jan</b>	7 99 7.1% Feb				

Numerator: The number of children in the denominator who re-entered foster care within 12 months of their discharge.

**Denominator:** The number of children who entered foster care during 12 month period and discharged within 12 months to reunification, living with relative, or guardianship/custodianship.

Source: FACTS system